2008-2012 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT # 2
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of April, 2011

BETWEEN:
CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN™
AND
[University of Ottawa Heart Institute] (the “Hospital")

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered into a hospital service accountability agreement that
took effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of April 1, 2010 and April
1, 2011 (the "H-SAA");
AND WHEREAS the Parties acknowledged, in the amending agreement made as of April 1, 2011,
that further amendments would be required to the Schedules foliowing the announcement of funding
allocations by the Ministry of Health and Long Term Care.
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this
Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:
1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA.
2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set outin
this Article 2.

2.2 Schedules.

(a) Schedule B-2 shall be deleted and replaced with Schedufe B-2 attached to this
Agreement.

(b) Schedules C-2 shall be deleted and replaced with Schedule C-2 attached to this
Agreement.

(c) Schedules D-2 shall be deleted and replaced with Schedule D-2 attached to this
Agreement.

(d) Schedules E-2 shall be deleted and replaced with Schedule E-2 attached to this
Agreement.

(e) Schedules G-2 shall be deleted and replaced with Schedule G-2 attached to this
Agreement.

(f) Schedules H-2 shall be deleted and replaced with Schedule H-2 attached to this
Agreement.

T

H-SAA Amending Agreement#2 for 11112 o  Pagel



3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect
on April 1, 2011. All other terms of the H-SAA, those provisions in the Schedules not
amended by s. 2.2, above, shail remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will
be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and
the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which will be deemed an otiginal, but ali of which together will constitute one and the same
instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules B-2, C-2, D-2, E-2, G-2 and H-
2, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter
contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or written representations and
agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

W /f_/// [

Dr.@\ile#t Reon, Chair Date

And by: — 7 5

s bt oe Nev IS W0/
Ms. Chantale LeClerc, Interim CEO Date ‘
University, awa Hea.rtlnstitutg/
B / /CC\’\ / ]
y: /

/ &M«. 2/ 29/

Mr. Law(?ﬁc‘e’ Soloway, Chaiyf Date ’
And by:

Mo /gfw/&% ot ”ib/// /

Dr. Robert Roberts, CEQ Date

H-SAA

5 R SR g S I A R

Amenig Agreement # for 11 112 " Page 2




Schedule B2
Performance Obligations for 11/12

PERFORMANCE CORRIDORS FOR SERVICE VOLUMES AND ACCOUNTABILITY INDICATORS
The provisions of Article 1 of Schedule B apply in Fiscal Year 11/12 with all
references to Schedule D being read as referring to Schedule D2.

—
o

2.0 PERFORMANCE CORRIDORS FOR ACCOUNTABILITY INDICATORS
2.1 The provisions of Article 2 of Schedule B, as amended by B1, apply in Fiscal Year 11/12
subject to the following amendments:

(a) new sub articles 2.7, 2.8 and 2.9 shall be added as set out below;

2.7 90" Percentile Emergency Room (ER) Length of Stay for Admitted
Patients

a) Definition. The total emergency room (ER) length of stay (LOS) where 9
out of 10 admitted patients completed their visits. ER LOS is defined as
the time from triage or registration, whichever comes first, to the time the
patient leaves the ER.

Steps:
1: Calculate ER LOS in hours for each patient.

2 Apply inclusion and exclusion criteria.

3: Sort the cases by ER LOS from shortest to highest.

4: The 90" percentile is the case where 9 out of 10 admitted patients

have completed their visits.

Excludes:

1. ER visits where Registration Date/Time and Triage Date/Time are
both missing;

2. ER visits where Left ER Date/Time and Disposition Date/Time are
both missing;

3. ER visits where patients are over the age of 125 on earlier of
triage or registration date;

4, Negative ER LOS (earlier of registration or triage after date/time
patient left ER);

5. Duplicate records within the same functional centre where all data

elements have the same values, except Abstract ID number;

6. Non-Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 01 — 05 and 08 — 15);
and

7. Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 06 and 07) with missing
patient left ER Date/Time.

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 - | | - Page 1



b) LHIN Target

(i) For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better:
Performance Target. maintain or improve current performance

(i) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Target: Pay for Results target (use Pay for Results
methodology)

(iii) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target without Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Target. minimum 5% improvement from current
baseline

c) Performance Corridor

(i For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better:
Performance Corridor. equal to or less than the LHIN’s
Accountability Agreement target

(i) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Corridor. Pay for Results Corridor (use Pay for
Results methodology)

(iii) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement ER target without Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

2.8 90" Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Complex (CTAS
I-1lIl) Patients

a) Definition. The total emergency room (ER) length of stay (LOS) where
9 out of 10 non-admitted complex (Canadian Triage and Acuity Scale
(CTAS) levels I, Il and 1) patients completed their visits. ER LOS is
defined as the time from triage or registration, whichever comes first, to
the time the patient leaves ER.

Steps

1. Calculate ER LOS in hours for each patient.

2. Apply inclusion and exclusion criteria.

3. Sort the cases by ER LOS from shortest to highest.

4. The 90" percentile is the case where 9 out of 10 non-admitted
patients have completed their visits.

Excludes:

1. ER visits where Registration Date/Time and Triage Date/Time are
both missing;

2. ER visits where Left ER Date/Time and Disposition Date/Time are
both missing;

sl e R R —
11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 Page 2



3. ER visits where patients are over the age of 125 on earlier of
triage or registration date;

4. Negative ER LOS (earlier of registration or triage after date/time
patient left ER);
5. Duplicate records within the same functional centre where all data

elements have the same values;

6. ER visits identified as the patient has left ER without being seen
(Disposition Codes 02 and 03);

7. Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 06 and 07);

8. Non-Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 01, 04 — 05 and 08 —
15) with assigned CTAS IV and V;

9. Non-Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 01, 04 — 05 and 08 —
15) with missing CTAS; and

10. Transferred Patients (Disposition Codes 08 and 09) with missing
patient left ER Date/Time.

b) LHIN Targets

(i) For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better:
Performance Target: maintain or improve current performance

(i) For hospitals performing above the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target with Pay for Results Funding:
PerformanceTarget. Pay for Results Target (use Pay for Results
methodology)

(i) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target without Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Target. minimum 5% improvement from current
baseline

c) Performance Corridors

(i) For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better:
Performance Corridor. equal to or less than the LHIN'’s
Accountability Agreement target

(i) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Corridor. Pay for Results Corridor (use Pay for
Results methodology)

(iii) For hospitals performing above the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement ER target without Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

2.9 90™ Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-admitted Minor
Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients

a) Definition. The total emergency room (ER) length of stay (LOS) where 9
out of 10 non-admitted minor/uncomplicated (Canadian Triage and Acuity

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 - o | Page 3



Scale (CTAS) levels IV and V) patients completed their visits. ER LOS is
defined as the time from triage or registration, whichever comes first, to
the time the patient leaves the ER.

1 Calculate ER LOS in hours for each patient.

2. Apply inclusion and exclusion criteria.

3. Sort the cases by ER LOS from shortest to highest.

4 The 90" percentile is the case where 9 out of 10 non-admitted
patients have completed their visits.

Excludes:

1. ER visits where Registration Date/Time and Triage Date/Time are
both missing;

2. ER visits where Left ER Date/Time and Disposition Date/Time are
both missing;

3. ER visits where patients are over the age of 125 on earlier of
triage or registration date;

4, Negative ER LOS (earlier of registration or triage after date/time
patient left ER);

5. Duplicate records within the same functional centre where all data
elements have the same values;

6. ER visits identified as the patient has left ER without being seen

(Disposition Codes 02 and 03);

7. Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 06 and 07);

8. Non-Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 01, 04 — 05 and 08 —
15) with assigned CTAS |, Il and IlI;

9. Non-Admitted Patients (Disposition Codes 01, 04 — 05 and 08 —
15) with missing CTAS; and

10. Transferred Patients (Disposition Codes 08 and 09) with missing
patient left ER Date/Time.

b) LHIN Target

(i) For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better:
PerformanceTarget: maintain or improve current performance

(i) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with Pay for Results Funding:
PerformanceTarget: Pay for Results target (use Pay for Results
methodology)

(iii) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target without Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Target: minimum 5% improvement from current
baseline

c) Performance Corridor

(i For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better:

m
11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 Page 4




3.0
3.1

4.0
4.1

5.0

5.1

7.0
7.1

Performance Corridor. less than or equal to Accountability
Agreement target

(ii) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with Pay for Results Funding:
Performance Corridor: Pay for Results Corridor (use Pay for
Results methodology)

(iii) For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement ER target without Pay for Results Funding”
Performance Corridor. 10%

and

(b) All references to Schedule D1 shall be read as referring to Schedule D2.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO NURSING ENHANCEMENT/CONVERSION
The provisions of Article 3 of Schedule B, as amended by B1 apply in Fiscal Year 11/12
subject to the following amendments:

(a) subsection 3.1 and 3.2(b) shall be deleted; and
(b) all references to Schedule D1 shall be read as referring to Schedule D2.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO CRITICAL CARE
The provisions of Article 4 of Schedule B, as amended by B1, apply in Fiscal Year 11/12
subject to the following amendments:

(a) references to “2010/11” shall be read as referring to “2011/12”; and
(b) all references to Schedule E1 shall be read as referring to Schedule E2.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POST CONSTRUCTION OPERATING PLAN
FUNDING AND VOLUME

The provisions of Article 5 of Schedule B, as amended by B1, apply in Fiscal Year 11/12,
subject to the following amendments:

(a) references to Schedule F1 shall be read as referring to Schedule F2; and
(b) references to “2010/11” shall be read as referring to 2011/12.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO PROTECTED SERVICES
The Performance Obligations set out in Article 6 of Schedule B, as amended by B1,
apply in Fiscal Year 11/12, subject to the following amendments:

(a) All references to Schedule D1 or Schedule G1 shall be read as referring to
Schedules D2 and G2 respectively; and
(b) All references to “2010/11” shall be read as referring to “2011/12”

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO WAIT TIME SERVICES
The Performance Obligations set out in Article 7 of Schedule B, as amended by B1 apply
to Fiscal Year 11/12 subject to the following amendments.

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 T | “Page 5



(a) Sub article 7.2 shall be amended with the addition of the following eight new sub
paragraphs (c)-(i):

()  90™ Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery

(i) Definition. This indicator measures the time between a
patient’s and surgeon’s decision to proceed with surgery, and the
time the procedure is conducted. The 90" percentile is the point
at which 90% of the patients received their treatment while the
other 10% waited longer. The 90" percentile wait time is an actual
wait time of a patient and is not estimated.

Steps:

1. Wait Days = Procedure Date — Decision to Treat Date —
Patient Unavailable Days.

2. Sort the records in ascending order (i.e. patients with short
wait days on top and patients with long wait days at the
bottom).

3. Count the total number of cases and multiply by 0.90 to get
the “90™ percentile patient”. If this value has a decimal digit
greater than zero, then round up (ex. 6.6 ~ 7, 6.0 ~ 6,

17.01 ~ 18).

4. The number of wait days for the “90" percentile patient” is

the indicator value

Excludes:

-

Procedures no longer required;

2. Diagnostic, palliative and reconstructive cancer
procedures;

3. Procedures on skin - carcinoma, skin-melanoma, and
lymphomas;

4, Procedures assigned as priority level 1;

5. Wait list entries identified by hospitals as data entry errors;
and

6. If unavailable days fall outside the decision to treat date up

to procedure date, unavailable days are not deducted from
patients’ wait days. These are considered data entry
errors.

(i) LHIN Targets

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Target. maintain or improve current
performance

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Target. Accountability Agreement target or
better

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 | o - Page 6



(iii) Performance Corridors

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Corridor. less than or equal to the LHIN's
Accountability Agreement target

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

(d) 90™ Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery

[0)] Definition. 90™ percentile wait times for cardiac bypass
surgery. This_indicator measures the time between a patients’
acceptance for bypass surgery, and the time the procedure is
conducted. The 90" percentile is the point at which 90% of the
patients received their treatment while the other 10% waited
longer. The 90" percentile wait time is an actual wait time of a
patient and is not estimated. Waiting periods are counted from
the date a patient was accepted for bypass surgery by the cardiac
service or cardiac surgeon.

Includes: Elective patients who have been accepted for bypass
surgery who are Ontario residents.

Excludes: Time spent investigating heart disease before a
patient is accepted for a procedure. For example, the time it takes
for a patient to have a heart catheterization procedure before
being referred to a heart surgeon is not part of the waiting time
shown for heart surgery. '

(i) LHIN Target

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Target. maintain or improve current
performance

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding
Performance Target: the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better

iii Performance Corridor

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Corridor: less than or equal to the LHIN’s
Accountability Agreement target

m
11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 Page 7




2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Corridor: 10%

(e) 90" Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery

0] Definition. This indicator measures the time between a
patient’s and surgeon’s decision to proceed with surgery, and the
time the procedure is conducted. The 90" percentile is the point
at which 90% of the patients received their treatment while the
other 10% waited longer. The 90™ percentile wait time is an actual
wait time of a patient and is not estimated.

Steps:

1. Wait Days = Procedure Date — Decision to Treat Date —
Patient Unavailable Days.

2. Sort the records in ascending order (i.e. patients with short
wait days on top and patients with long wait days at the
bottom). )

3. Count the total number of cases and multiply by 0.90 to get
the “90" percentile patient”. If this value has a decimal digit
greater than zero, then round up (ex. 6.6 ~ 7, 6.0 ~ 6,

17.01 ~ 18).

4. The number of wait days for the “90™ percentile patient” is
the indicator value.

Excludes:

1. Procedures no longer required;

2. Procedures assigned as priority level 1;

3. Wait list entries identified by hospitals as data entry errors;
and

4. If unavailable days fall outside the decision to treat date up to

procedure date, unavailable days are not deducted from
patients’ wait days. These are considered data entry errors.

(i) LHIN Target

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Target. maintain or improve current
performance

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Target: The LHIN's Accountability Agreement
target or better

(iii) Performance Corridor

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:

__M
11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 Page 8



Performance Corridor. less than or equal to the LHIN’s
Accountability Agreement target

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

() 90" Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Hip)

(i) Definition. This indicator measures the time between a
patient’s and surgeon’s decision to proceed with surgery, and the
time the procedure is conducted. The 90" percentile is the point
at which 90% of the patients received their treatment while the
other 10% waited longer. The 90" percentile wait time is an actual
wait time of a patient and is not estimated.

Steps:

1. Wait Days = Procedure Date — Decision to Treat Date —
Patient Unavailable Days.

2. Sort the records in ascending order (i.e. patients with short
wait days on top and patients with long wait days at the
bottom.)

3. Count the total number of cases and multiply by 0.90 to get
the “90™ percentile patient”. If this value has a decimal digit
greater than zero, then round up (ex. 6.6 ~7, 6.0 ~ 6,
17.01 ~ 18).

4, The number of wait days for the “90™ percentile patient” is
the indicator value.

Excludes:

1. Procedures no longer required;

2. Procedures assigned as priority level 1;

3 Wait list entries identified by hospitals as data entry errors:
and

4, If unavailable days fall outside the decision to treat date up

to procedure date, unavailable days are not deducted from
patients’ wait days. These are considered data entry
errors.

(i) LHIN Target.
1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability

Agreement target or better:
Performance Target: maintain or improve current
performance

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Target: the LHIN's Accountability Agreement
target or better

W
11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 Page 9



(iiD) Performance Corridor

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Corridor. less than or equal to Accountability
Agreement target

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

(@) 90" Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knee)

(i) Definition. This indicator measures the time between a
patient’'s and surgeon’s decision to proceed with surgery, and the
time the procedure is conducted. The 90" percentile is the point at
which 90% of the patients received their treatment while the other
10% waited longer. The 90" percentile wait t time is an actual wait
time of a patient and is not estimated.

Steps:

1. Wait Days = Procedure Date — Decision to Treat Date —
Patient Unavailable Days.

2. Sort the records in ascending order (i.e. patients with short wait
days on top and patients with long wait days at the bottom).

3. Count the total number of cases and multiply by 0.90 to get
the “90™ percentile patient”. If this value has a decimal digit
greater than zero, then round up (ex. 6.6 ~ 7, 6.0 ~ 6,

17.01 ~ 18).

4, The number of wait days for the “90™ percentile patient” is
the indicator value

Excludes:

1. Procedures no longer required;

2. Procedures assigned as priority level 1;

3. Wait list entries identified by hospitals as data entry errors; and

4. If unavailable days fall outside the decision to treat date up

to procedure date, unavailable days are not deducted from
patients’ wait days. These are considered data entry
errors.

(i) LHIN Target

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
PerformanceTarget: maintain or improve current
performance

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Target: the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 | o T " Page 10



(iii) Performance Corridor

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Corridor. less than or equal to the LHIN’s
Accountability Agreement target

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding
Performance Corridor. 10%

(h) 90" Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic Magnetic Resonance
Imaging (MRI) Scan

(i) Definition. This indicator measures the wait time from when a
diagnostic scan is ordered, until the time the actual exam is
conducted. This interval is typically referred to as ‘intent to treat’.
The 90" percentile is the point at which 90% of the patients
received their treatment while the other 10% waited longer.

Steps:

1. Wait Days = Procedure Date — Decision to Treat Date —
Patient Unavailable Days.

2. Sort the records in ascending order (i.e. patients with short
wait days on top and patients with long wait days at the
bottom).

3. Count the total number of cases and multiply by 0.90 to get
the “90" percentile patient’. If this value has a decimal digit
greater than zero, then round up (ex. 6.6 ~7, 6.0 ~ 6,

17.01 ~ 18).

4. The number of wait days for the “90" percentile patient” is

the indicator value

Excludes:

1. Procedures no longer required;

2. Procedures assigned as priority level 1;

3. Wait list entries identified by hospitals as data entry errors;
4. If unavailable days fall outside the decision to treat date up

to procedure date, unavailable days are not deducted from
patients’ wait days. These are considered data entry
errors; and

5. As of January 1, 2008, diagnostic imaging cases classified
as specified date procedures (timed procedures).

(ii) LHIN Target

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Target: maintain or improve current
performance

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 | | "~ Page 11



2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN's Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Target: the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better

(iii) Performance Corridor

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Corridor: less than or equal to the LHIN's
Accountability Agreement target

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

(i) 90" Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic Computed Tomography
(CT) Scan

(i) Definition. This indicator measures the wait time from when a
diagnostic scan is ordered, until the time the actual exam is
conducted. This interval is typically referred to as ‘intent to treat’.
The 90" percentile is the point at which 90% of the patients
received their treatment while the other 10% waited longer.

Steps:

1. Wait Days = Procedure Date — Decision to Treat Date —
Patient Unavailable Days.

2. Sort the records in ascending order (i.e. patients with short
wait days on top and patients with long wait days at the
bottom).

3. Count the total number of cases and multiply by 0.90 to get
the “90" percentile patient”. If this value has a decimal digit
greater than zero, then round up (ex. 6.6 ~7, 6.0 ~ 6,
17.01 ~ 18).

4, The number of wait days for the “90™ percentile patient” is

the indicator value

Excludes:

1. Procedures no longer required;

2. Procedures assigned as priority level 1;

3. Wait list entries identified by hospitals as data entry errors;
4, If unavailable days fall outside the decision to treat date up

to procedure date, unavailable days are not deducted from
patients’ wait days. These are considered data entry
errors; and

5. As of January 1, 2008, diagnostic imaging cases classified
as specified date procedures (timed procedures).

11112 H-SAA Schedule B2 | | " Page 12



ii) LHIN Target

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Target: maintain or improve current
performance

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Target: the LHIN’s Accountability Agreement
target or better

(i) Performance Corridor

1. For hospitals performing at the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target or better:
Performance Corridor. less than or equal to the LHIN'’s
Accountability Agreement target

2. For hospitals performing above the LHIN’s Accountability
Agreement target with incremental wait time funding:
Performance Corridor. 10%

and

(b) All references to Schedules A, G, or H being read as referring to Schedules A1, G2
or H2 respectively.

8.0  REPORTING OBLIGATIONS
8.1 The reporting obligations set out in Article 8 of Schedule B, as amended by B1, apply to
Fiscal Year 11/12.

8.2 The following reporting obligations are added to Article 8 of Schedule B:

(a) Smoking Cessation Programs
The hospital will work towards a goal to ensure that the Ottawa Model of
Smoking Cessation is provided to hospital and reaches 80% of inpatient smokers
by March 31, 2013. The hospital will expand the Ottawa Model for Smoking
Cessation program to improve baseline reach by 25% by March 31, 2012.
[Reach = individuals screened as a percentage of the prevalence of inpatient
smokers];
The University of Ottawa Heart Institute will submit a statistical report on the
Ottawa Model of Smoking Cessation for all hospitals in the region to the
Champlain LHIN on a semi-annual basis. Reports will be due 30 days following
the end of Q2 and Q4.

(b) Regional Health Services Planning
Hospitals will participate in regional health services planning as requested by the
LHIN. Hospitals will also implement LHIN-approved plans and will align their
services with regional programs such as, but not limited to, Hospice Palliative
care, EORLA, and Eastern Counties Clinical Services Plan

(c) Integrated Health Services Plan (IHSP)
All hospitals will ensure that their strategic plans are aligned with the LHIN's
2010/13 IHSP

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 | - Page 13



(d) French Language Services (FLS)
If the Hospital is required to provide services to the public in French under the
provision of the French Language Services Act (1986), the Hospital will be
required to submit a French language implementation report to the LHIN. If the
Hospital is not required to provide services to the public in French under the
provision of the French Language Services Act (1986), it will be required to
provide a report to the LHIN that outlines how the Hospital addresses the needs
of its local Francophone community.

(e) Cultural/Linguistic Dimension
HSPs will support the development and implementation of a Champlain LHIN
Plan to capture information on the Francophone and Aboriginal clients/patients
(f) Information Systems

i) The Hospital will work as part of the initiative to establish a standard for
an Emergency Department Information System for the Champlain LHIN
Hospitals. In addition, it will agree to abide by the standard when
developing plans to implement, update, or replace its Emergency
Department Information System. The standard will include a strategy to
address those hospitals that have chosen to adopt either a “best of breed”
or an integrated solution;
ii) The hospital understands that as a partner in the health care system, it
has an obligation to participate in e-Health initiatives. Hospitals
participation is defined as including, but not limited to, the identification of
project leads/ champions, participation in regional/ provincial planning and
implementation groups, as well as any specific obligations that may be
specified in e-Health initiatives;
ili) The hospital understands that under legislation they are required to
look for integration opportunities with other health service providers. The
hospital agrees that it will incorporate opportunities to collaborate /
integrate IT services with other health service providers into their eHealth
Strategic Plans. In so doing, they will identify those areas, projects, or
initiatives where collaboration is targeted. In addition, the hospital agrees
that, prior to making a material investment in information systems or
information technology; the hospital will share the product specifications
and identified need with the LHIN E-Health Lead. The LHIN E-Health
Lead will evaluate the submission to ensure that the purchase is aligned
with any strategic IT/ IS plans, or with the identified best practice
standards within the LHIN. The LHIN E-Health Lead will advise the
hospital of his opinion on how the submission supports a LHIN-wide IT/ IS
approach within 30 days and include in that opinion any
recommendations which would strengthen the integration of IT/ IS
connectivity within the LHIN. Should the hospital disagree with these
recommendations, the hospital is required to advise its LHIN specialist
and provide their rationale for proceeding as originally planned. The LHIN
consultant will review the submission, and may agree with the hospital, or
refer the question to the LHIN senior directors for direction. Further
dispute resolution will be subject to the terms of this agreement. Any
recommendations, in the opinion of the LHIN E-Health Lead, that support
electronic data interchange compatibility and supports users’ ease of use
are to be incorporated into the hospital's purchase and implementation
plans. Finally, the hospital's procurement person or department will affirm
that collaboration has been sought prior to allowing any material
investment in information systems or information technology to proceed

11/12 H-SAA Schedule B2 T | T Page 14



(g) Senior Friendly
Hospitals will utilize findings of the Senior Friendly self-assessment to develop

quality improvement plans in line with best practices

(h) Diabetes
Al HSPs who offer chronic self-management programs will register such with the

Living Health Champlain Program at

http://www.livinghealthychamplain.ca/main.aspx?lang=en&nongraphical=false

9.0  LHIN SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS

9.1 Except where specifically limited to a given year, the obligations set out in Article 9 of
Schedule B, as amended by B1, apply to Fiscal Year 11/12. Without limiting the
foregoing, waivers or conditional waivers for 08/09, 09/10 and 10/11 do not apply to

11/12.

Page 15

11112 H-SAA Schedule B2



114,582,100

10,575

117,700

261,000

1,698,500

273,700

1,416,600

3,790,300

56,300

3,388,800

4,235,875

117,970,800

il i ki i s

4,235,875

i

L

Allocations not provided in this schedule for 2011/12 will be provided to hospitals in subsequent planning cycles. Hospitals should assume,

for planning purposes, funding for similar volumes (as in 2010/11) for Priority Services in out-years.




Schedule D2 2011/12

Performance Indicators

of Ottawa Heart Institute

Univers

Hospital

21,935

©
5
@
@




Critical Care Funding Schedule E2 2011/12

Hospital IUniversity of Ottawa Heart Institute j

As per Critical Care Nursing Training funding letter dated September 12, 2011

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in
Schedule B, B1 or B2. This funding would be an additional in-year allocation contemplated by section 5.3 of the Agreement

Date 56




Schedule G2 2011/12

Hospital Mniversity of Ottawa Heart Institute |

IR RIS TR

Protected Services

* Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) included as part of organ transplantation funding.
Hospitals are funded retrospectively for deceased donor management activity, reported and validated by the Trillium Gift of
Life Network.

Note: Additional accountabilities assigned in Schedule B, B1, B2

Funding and volumes for these services should be planned for based on 2010/11 approved allocations. Amendments, pursuant to
section 5.2 of this Agreement, may be made during the quarterly submission process.

Dati

58



o
=
hopeet
=
o
]
o
X
A

E
T

@
<

O
2]

Wait Time Services

Hospital 'Univerisily of Ottawa Heart Insititute

b2
[
=
T
il
]
<
5
®
@
£
2
&
>
»
2
2
©
[%]
o
po
e
©
(8]
-
£
Q
2
S
k=1
@
=
S
(2]
e
e
2
D
[14

* The 2010/11 Funded volumes are as a reference only

** Once negotiated,

B2. This funding would be an additional in-year

.B1

an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in Schedule B

allocation contemplated by section 5.3 of the Agreement.

58

Date



